

No. 20-10059

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

GEORGE ANIBOWEI,  
Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

MARK A. MORGAN, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; CHAD F. WOLF, ACTING SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; DAVID P. PEKOSKE, Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration, in his official capacity; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT; TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION,  
Defendants - Appellees

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Mimi Marziani  
Peter Steffensen  
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT  
1405 Montopolis Dr.  
Austin, TX 78741  
(512) 474-5073  
(512) 474-0726 (fax)  
mimi@texascivilrightsproject.org

Hani Mirza  
TEXAS CIVIL RIGHTS PROJECT  
1412 Main St., Suite 608  
Dallas, Texas 75202  
(972) 333-9200 ext. 171  
(972) 957-7867 (fax)  
hani@texascivilrightsproject.org

Andrew T. Tutt  
R. Stanton Jones  
Stephen K. Wirth  
Samuel F. Callahan  
Graham W. White  
Jayce Lane Born  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Appellant George Anibowei*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	7
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	7
A. The Fourth Amendment Presumptively Requires Warrants for All Searches.....	7
B. The Supreme Court In Two Recent Cases Has Declined to Extend Traditional Warrant Exceptions to Cell Phones .....	10
C. The “Border Search” Exception Permits Warrantless Searches to Interdict Contraband .....	12
D. Courts Are Divided Over the Application of the Border Search Exception to Cell Phones .....	15
E. This Circuit Has Not Yet Ruled On Whether the Border Search Exception Extends to Searches of Cell Phone Data at the Border .....	17
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	18
A. ICE’s and CBP’s Policies Authorizing Border Agents to Conduct Warrantless Cell Phone Searches at the Border ...	18

B.	Border Agents’ Unconstitutional Searches of Mr. Anibowei’s Cell Phone Data and Their Continued Unlawful Retention of That Data .....	20
III.	PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	23
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	26
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	31
	ARGUMENT .....	32
I.	ICE’S AND CBP’S POLICIES VIOLATE THE FOURTH AMENDMENT .....	32
A.	Cell Phone Searches Represent a New Technological Context and Thus The Court Must Determine Whether the Border Search Exception “Extends” to Them .....	35
B.	Neither of the Justifications For the Border Search Exception Support Extending the Exception to Cell Phones .....	40
1.	Individuals’ Reduced Privacy Interests at the Border Are Outweighed by the Unmatched Privacy and Expressive Interests in the Data Stored on Cell Phones .....	40
2.	The Government’s Interest In Preventing Contraband from Crossing the Border Does Not Justify Warrantless Cell Phone Searches .....	45
C.	Additional Considerations Also Favor Preserving the Warrant Requirement for Cell Phone Searches at the Border .....	50
D.	This Court Should Follow the Logic, Though Not the Exact Holdings, of the Ninth Circuit in <i>Cano</i> and the Fourth Circuit in <i>Aigbekaen</i> .....	54

II. THE COURT SHOULD DIRECT THE DISTRICT COURT TO ENTER SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR MR. ANIBOWEI .....57

III. AT MINIMUM, THE COURT SHOULD ORDER THE DISTRICT COURT TO ENTER A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST ICE AND CBP ..... 60

    A. Mr. Anibowei Is Likely to Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Preliminary Relief..... 61

    B. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction ..... 62

CONCLUSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 64

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 65



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s):</u></b>
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D. Mass. 2019).....	17
<i>Alasaad v. Nielsen</i> , No. 17-CV-11730-DJC, 2018 WL 2170323 (D. Mass. May 9, 2018).....	16
<i>Ali v. Quarterman</i> , 607 F.3d 1046 (5th Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	31
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009).....	7, 8, 32
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	62
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	13
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009).....	6, 59
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973).....	8
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	8
<i>Cardoni v. Prosperity Bank</i> , 805 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	passim

*Carroll v. United States*,  
 267 U.S. 132 (1925)..... 13

*Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio*,  
 718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 31

*City of Ontario, Cal. v. Quon*,  
 560 U.S. 746 (2010)..... 44

*Crispin v. Christian Audigier, Inc.*,  
 717 F. Supp. 2d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 42

*Elrod v. Burns*,  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 61

*Escobar v. Montee*,  
 895 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 57, 58

*Illusions—Dallas Private Club, Inc. v. Steen*,  
 482 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 31

*In re Application of U.S. for an Order Directing a Provider of  
 Elec. Commc’n Serv. to Disclose Records to Gov’t*,  
 620 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 39

*In re Application of U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data*,  
 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 39

*Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier*,  
 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 62

*Janvey v. Alguire*,  
 647 F.3d 585 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 32

*Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak  
 Dan Gas Bumi Negara*,  
 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)..... 31, 32

*Katz v. United States*,  
 389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 8, 35

*KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville*,  
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 62

*Kyllo v. United States*,  
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 35

*Legend Night Club v. Miller*,  
637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 62

*Magnolia Marine Transp. Co. v. Laplace Towing Corp.*,  
964 F.2d 1571 (5th Cir.1992)..... 57

*Mincey v. Arizona*,  
437 U.S. 385 (1978)..... 8

*Missouri v. McNeely*,  
569 U.S. 141 (2013)..... 53

*Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab*,  
489 U.S. 656 (1989)..... 51

*New York Life Ins. Co. v. Gillispie*,  
203 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2000)..... 32

*New York v. P.J. Video, Inc.*,  
475 U.S. 868 (1986)..... 29, 43

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 60

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 49

*Riley v. California*,  
573 U.S. 373 (2014)..... passim

*Roaden v. Kentucky*,  
413 U.S. 496 (1973)..... 9

*R.S. ex rel. S.S. v. Minnewaska Area Sch. Dist., No. 2149*,  
894 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 42

*Salge v. Edna Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
411 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 31

*Sibron v. New York*,  
392 U.S. 40 (1968)..... 8, 9

*Smith v. Maryland*,  
442 U.S. 735 (1979)..... 36

*Stanford v. Texas*,  
379 U.S. 476 (1965)..... 43

*Statharos v. N.Y. Taxi & Limousine Comm’n*,  
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999) ..... 61

*Steagald v. U.S.*,  
451 U.S. 204 (1981)..... 53

*Texans for Free Enter. v. Texas Ethics Comm’n*,  
732 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 60

*United States v Aigbekaen*,  
943 F.3d 713 (4th Cir. 2019)..... 2, 16, 32, 33, 51, 54

*United States v. Cano*,  
934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019)..... passim

*United States v. Carpenter*,  
819 F.3d 880 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 39

*United States v. Cotterman*,  
709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 17, 47

*United States v. Davis*,  
785 F.3d 498 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 39

*United States v. Flores-Montano*,  
541 U.S. 149 (2004)..... 12, 14, 15

*United States v. Graham*,  
824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 39

*United States v. Kolsuz*,  
890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 17, 51, 54

*United States v. Lefkowitz*,  
285 U.S. 452 (1932)..... 51, 52

*United States v. Miller*,  
425 U.S. 435 (1976)..... 36

*United States v. Molina-Isidoro*,  
884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 2, 12, 14, 17, 18

*United States v. Montoya de Hernandez*,  
473 U.S. 531 (1985)..... 14, 15, 33, 38, 40, 45

*United States v. Ramsey*,  
431 U.S. 606 (1977)..... 13, 14, 15

*United States v. Robinson*,  
414 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 9, 36

*United States v. Thirty-Seven (37) Photographs*,  
402 U.S. 363 (1971)..... 13, 14

*United States v. Touset*,  
890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 15

*United States v. U.S. Coin & Currency*,  
401 U.S. 715 (1971)..... 62

*United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for E. Dist. of Mich., S. Div.*  
*(Keith)*,  
407 U.S. 297 (1972)..... 49, 50

*United States v. Vergara*,  
884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018)..... 15

*United States v. Warshak*,  
631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 42

*United States v. Wurie*,  
728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013) ..... 39

*Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton*,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... 8

*Weems v. United States*,  
217 U.S. 349 (1910)..... 35

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 60

*Zurcher v. Stanford Daily*,  
436 U.S. 547 (1978)..... 29, 43

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 482(a)..... 13

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 6

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 6

Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 29 ..... 12, 13

Act of July 31, 1789, 1 Stat. 43 ..... 13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 31

Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1 ..... 53

**Other Authorities**

Brief for Respondent State of California, *Riley v. California*,  
573 U.S. 373 (2014) (No. 13-132), 2014 WL 1348466 ..... 9

CBP Directive No. 3340-049A (Jan. 4, 2018)..... 18, 19

Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, 11A Fed. Prac. &  
Proc. Civ. § 2948.1 (3d ed. 2020)..... 61

Daniel J. Solove, *The First Amendment as Criminal  
Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007)..... 43

Orin S. Kerr, *The Fourth Amendment and the Global Internet*, 67 *Stan. L. Rev.* 285 (2015)..... 44, 49

Wayne R. LaFave, *Being Frank About the Fourth: On Allen’s “Process of ‘Factualization’ in the Search and Seizure Cases”*, 85 *Mich. L. Rev.* 427 (1986) ..... 55

2 Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Search & Seizure* § 4.3(b) (5th ed. 2018)..... 5, 13
